

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IN RE CHARLES L. RYAN, DIRECTOR, ARIZONA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTONS,

Petitioner

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus and/or Prohibition,
or a Writ of Certiorari, to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS
AND/OR PROHIBITION, OR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

THOMAS C. HORNE
Attorney General of Arizona

ROBERT L. ELLMAN
Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. ZICK
Chief Counsel

LACEY STOVER GARD
(Attorney of Record)
Assistant Attorney General
Capital Litigation Section
400 West Congress, S-315
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Telephone: (520) 628-6654

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HEADING	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. November 2013 petition for panel rehearing and rehearing en banc.....	8
B. March 2014 motion for reconsideraion.....	9
C. April 2014 motion for reconsideration	10
D. September 2014 order.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
A. Petition for writ of mandamus and/or prohibition.....	15
1. The Ninth Circuit abused its discretion by failing to issue its mandate after this Court denied Certiorari.	16
2. Issuing the writ would aid this Court's appellate jurisdiction.	23

3. Petitioner lacks an adequate alternative means to challenge the Ninth Circuit's order.....	25
4. The circumstances warrant granting the petition.....	26
B. Alternative petition for writ of certiorari....	27
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX A, Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals Order, pub. September 4, 2014.....	A-1
APPENDIX B, Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals Order, April 11, 2014.....	B-1
APPENDIX C, Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals Order, pub. April 8, 2014	C-1
APPENDIX D, Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals Order, March 27, 2014.....	D-1
APPENDIX E, Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals Order, November 1, 2013.....	E-1
APPENDIX F, Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals Opinion, June 19, 2013.....	F-1
APPENDIX G, District Court Order Denying Rule 59(e) Motion.....	G-1
APPENDIX H, District Court Order Denying Habeas Relief	H-1
APPENDIX I, United States Supreme Court Order Denying Petition for Writ of Certiorari, June 9, 2014.....	I-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adamson v. Lewis</i> , 955 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1992) ...	22
<i>Bell v. Thompson</i> , 545 U.S. 794 (2005)	Passim
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	7, 8
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 611 (Mem. 2012)	27
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	14, 15, 25, 26
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) ...	Passim
<i>Henry v. Ryan</i> , 2009 WL 692356 (D. Ariz. Mar. 17, 2009)	1
<i>Henry v. Ryan</i> , 2009 WL 890971 (D. Ariz. Apr. 2, 2009).....	1
<i>Henry v. Ryan</i> , 720 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Henry v. Ryan</i> , __ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 4397948	1
<i>Henry v. Ryan</i> , 748 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)...	24, 28
<i>Hurles v. Ryan</i> , 752 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>In Re Whitehead</i> , 519 U.S. 1107 (1997) (mem.)	15
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N.D. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	14
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	24
<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S.D. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	14
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 9th Cir. No. 09-99018.....	9, 10, 12, 21

<i>Miller -El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	23, 26
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)...	22, 26
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 9th Cir No. 10-99005	10, 11
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	23, 26
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	23, 24
<i>Ryan v. Schad</i> , ___, 133 S. Ct. 2548 (2013)....	Passim
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	23
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 863 P.2d 861 (Ariz. 1993)	1, 6
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 944 P.2d 57 (Ariz. 1997)	1, 6
<i>Stokely v. Ryan</i> , 705 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for</i> <i>S.D. of N.Y.</i> , 334 U.S. 258 (1948)	24
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	7
-------------------------------	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	22

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	8
Fed. R. App. P. 41	Passim
Fed. R. App. P. 41(b).....	Passim
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2).....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(A).....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(D)	Passim
Ninth Cir. R. 22-2(e)	17
Ninth Cir. R. 35-3	8, 9

Ninth Cir. R. 35-3 (adv. comm. note 2)	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	15
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	5, 15, 27, 28
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 12.4.....	15
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 13.....	2
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 20.....	2
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 20.1.....	14, 15, 25
